

No. 10-1064

---

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

DANIEL CHAPTER ONE,  
a corporation sole, and

JAMES FEIJO,  
individually, and as an officer of  
Daniel Chapter One,  
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

---

\*Herbert W. Titus  
William J. Olson  
John S. Miles  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
William J. Olson, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
[wjo@mindspring.com](mailto:wjo@mindspring.com)  
Attorneys for Petitioners

\* Counsel of Record  
October 1, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. IN AN ERRONEOUS EFFORT TO ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER A MINISTRY, THE FTC BRIEF HAS UNJUSTIFIEDLY DISPARAGED DANIEL CHAPTER ONE AND THE FEIJOS’ RELATIONSHIP TO IT.....	3
A. The FTC Brief Urges an Erroneous Legal Test for Asserting Jurisdiction over DCO. ....	3
B. The FTC Brief’s Claim that DCO Is Primarily a Multi-Million Dollar Business, and Only Incidentally a Religious Ministry, Is Not Supported by the Record. ....	5
C. The FTC Brief’s Claim that James Feijo “Treats DCO’s Assets as His Own” Is Not Supported by the Record. ....	7
D. The FTC Brief’s Claim that DCO’s “Handsome” Profits Were Devoted “to Support a Lavish Lifestyle for [the] Feijo[s]” Is Not Supported by the Record. ....	9
II. THE FTC BRIEF’S CLAIM THAT DCO’S ADS CREATED THE OVERALL NET IMPRESSION THAT ITS PRODUCT CLAIMS WERE BASED UPON CONTROLLED CLINICAL STUDIES IS NOT SUPPORTED IN FACT OR BY LAW.....	12

A.	The FTC Brief’s Claim that DCO’s Ads Created an Overall Net Impression in a Reasonable Consumer that its Products Had Been Tested by “Controlled Clinical Studies” Finds No Support in the Record . . . . .	13
B.	The FTC Brief’s Claim that the “Controlled Clinical Studies” Standard Was Correctly Applied to DCO’s Ads Finds No Support in <u>In re Thompson Medical Co.</u> . . . . .	19
C.	The FTC Brief’s Misapplication of its “Reasonable Basis” Theory in this Case Is Beyond its Statutory Authority. . . . .	21
III.	THE FTC BRIEF IS MISTAKEN ABOUT DCO’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND RFRA CLAIMS. . . . .	24
A.	DCO’s Reliance on <u>Pearson v. Shalala</u> Is Not Misplaced. . . . .	24
B.	The FTC Action Violates DCO’s First Amendment Religious Freedoms. . . . .	25
C.	By Demanding that DCO Pay Homage to the FTC, as Required by Part V.B of the Order, the FTC Has Violated the First Amendment and RFRA. . . . .	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
*First Amendment.....	2, 24-25, 30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	2, 24
15 U.S.C. § 52.....	2, 21, 24
Dietary Supplements Health & Education Act.....	18
*Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	2, 30
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>California Dental Ass’n. v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	3-4
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	25
* <u>Community Blood Bank v. FTC</u> , 405 F.2d 1011 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	4
<u>In re Ohio Christian College</u> , 80 F.T.C. 815 (1972).....	8-9
* <u>Pearson v. Shalala</u> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	2, 19, 24
<u>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. California P.U.C.</u> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	30
<u>In re Thompson Medical Co.</u> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984).....	19-20
<u>Thompson Medical Co. v. FTC</u> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	20
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	29
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<u>Alternative Medicine: Expanding Medical Horizons (A Report to the National Institutes of Health on Alternative Medical Systems and Practices in the United States)</u> (Sept. 1992).....	21
M. Angel, M.D., <u>The Truth About the Drug Companies: How they Deceive Us and What to Do About it</u> (Random House, 2005).....	25
H. Coulter, Ph.D., <u>The Controlled Clinical Trial, An Analysis</u> (Center for Empirical Medicine, 1991).....	26
W. Davis, <u>Eastern &amp; Western History, Thought &amp; Culture</u> , (Univ. Press of America: 1993).....	28
FDA, “Food: Overview of Dietary Supplements”.....	18
The Holy Bible.....	30
